

Serial No. 89
Suppl. List

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

AA No. 13/2024

Chief Engineer (AF) Udhampur Zone Military Engineer Service and Ors.

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr. Nazir Ahmad Bhat, Advocate

V/S

M/s NYZ Infra Tech St Avenue and Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -
Mr. Adil Asimi, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

(ORDER)

30.09.2025

CM No. 5729/ 2025

01. By this application, applicant-respondent No. 1, is seeking release of deposited award amount to the tune of Rs. 89,38,714/- which has been deposited before the Registry of this Court.
02. Learned counsel for the non-applicants/appellants, states that the amount has been deposited by the appellants on 09.12.2024. Learned counsel further submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed, however, respondent No. 1 may be asked to submit an undertaking to the effect that in case the appellants succeed in the appeal, the amount shall be re-imbursed by him.
03. In view of above, the application is allowed and the amount lying with the Registry be released in favour of the applicant-respondent

No. 1, after proper identification by the learned counsel for the applicant-respondent No. 1, subject to an undertaking to be furnished by applicant-respondent No. 1, that in the event appellant succeeds in this appeal, he will reimburse the above said amount to the appellants.

04. CM disposed of.

CM No. 6395/2025

01. Notice, waived by Mr. Adil Asimi, learned counsel for the non-applicant-respondent No. 1. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file objections.

02. List on 06.11.2025.

AA No. 13/2024

01. Heard. **Admit.**

02. Post admission notice, waived by Mr. Adil Asimi, learned counsel for the respondents. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit with copy in advance to other side.

03. List as above.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
30.09.2025
"Mohammad Yasin Dar"